

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. A-53-11 (068765)

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

THOMAS W. EARLS,

Defendant-Appellant.

CRIMINAL ACTION

On Appeal From a Final Order of
the Superior Court, Appellate
Division, Affirming the Judgment
of Conviction.

Sat Below:

Hon. Anthony J. Parrillo, J.A.D.
Hon. Stephen Skillman, J.A.D.
Hon. Patricia B. Roe, J.A.D.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION AND THE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
OF NEW JERSEY

Rubin M. Sinins, Esq.
Javerbaum Wurgaft Hicks
Kahn Wikstrom & Sinins, P.C.
201 Washington Street
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 642-7005
rsinins@lawjw.com
Attorneys for
ACLU-NJ and ACDL-NJ

Alexander Shalom, Esq.
Edward Barocas, Esq.
Jeanne LoCicero, Esq.
American Civil Liberties
Union of New Jersey Foundation
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 854-1714
ashalom@aclu-nj.org
Attorneys for the ACLU-NJ

On the Brief:
Rubin M. Sinins, Esq.

Jeffrey S. Mandel, Esq.
Pinilishalpern, LLP
160 Morris Street
Morristown, NJ 07960
(973) 401-1111
jmandel@pinilishalpern.com
Attorneys for ACDL-NJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
 <u>ARGUMENT</u>	
<u>POINT I</u> : Under the New Jersey Constitution, There Is A Reasonable Expectation of Privacy In Cell Phone Location Information.	15
A. This Court's Precedents Establish Constitu- tional Privacy Interests That Are Clearly Implicated By Cell Phone Location Technology.	15
B. Current Statutory, Commercial, and Consti- tutional Protections Underscore the Expec- tation of Privacy in Cell Phone Location.	20
1. Statutory Protections	20
2. Cell Phone Customer Agreements and Privacy Policies	24
3. Constitutional Privacy Interest in Tracking Technology	26
C. Neither the Appellate Division Nor the State Correctly Gauges the Substantial Constitu- tional Threat to Privacy Cell Phone Tracking Poses.	31
1. The Appellate Division Decision	31
2. The State's Position	34

<u>POINT II</u> : Law Enforcement Acquisition of Cell Phone Location Information Should Require a Warrant Supported by Probable Cause and Particularity.	37
<u>POINT III</u> : Suppression is the Proper Remedy for Law Enforcement's Improper Acquisition of Cell Phone Location Information.	41
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>A.A. ex rel. B.A. v. Attorney General of New Jersey</u> , 189 N.J. 128 (2007)	1
<u>California v. Greenwood</u> , 486 U.S. 35,37 (1988)	28
<u>Casey v. Male</u> , 63 N.J. Super. 255, 259 (Co. Ct. 1960)	3
<u>Devega v. State</u> , 689 S.E. 2d 294, 300 (Ga. 2010)	32
<u>Doe v. Poritz</u> , 142 N.J. 1, 87 (1995)	16, 27
<u>In re Application for Pen Register and Trap/Track Device with Cell Site Location Authority</u> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 294, 295 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	40
<u>In re Application for Pen Register and Trap/Track Device with Cell Site Location Authority</u> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 747, 757 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	40
<u>In re Application for the Installation and Use of a Pen Register</u> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 456, 457 (D. Md. 2006)	40
<u>In re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Disclosure of Prospective Cell Site Information</u> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 947, 949 (E.D. Wis. 2006)	40
<u>In re Application of the United States for an Order Directing a Provider of Electronic Communication Service to Disclose Records to the Government</u> , 620 F. 3d 304, 315 (3d Cir. 2011)	40
<u>In re Application of the United States for an Order Relating to Target Phone 2</u> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 939, 941 n.1 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	40

<u>In re Application of the United States of America for Historical Cell Site Data</u> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 827, 831-35 (S.D. Texas 2010)	6, 7-14, 16, 40
<u>Joye v. Hunterdon Central Reg'l High School Brd. Of Ed.</u> , 176 N.J. 568 (2003)	1
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347, 351 (1967)	27
<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 27, 36 (2001)	26, 29, 32
<u>Maryland v. Macon</u> , 472 U.S. 463, 468 (1985)	19
<u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 449, 461 (1958)	19
<u>People v. Weaver</u> , 909 N.E. 2d 1195, 1196-97 (N.Y. 2009)	28
<u>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</u> , 468 U.S. 609, 617-18 (1984)	18-19
<u>See v. City of Seattle</u> , 387 U.S. 541, 543 (1967)	26
<u>Stanford v. Texas</u> , 379 U.S. 476, 484-85 (1965)	19
<u>State v. Badessa</u> , 185 N.J. 303, 311 (2005)	41
<u>State v. Best</u> , 201 N.J. 100 (2010)	1
<u>State v. Buda</u> , 195 N.J. 278 (2008)	2
<u>State v. Byrd</u> , 198 N.J. 319 (2009)	2
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 759 P. 2d 1040, 1048 (Or. 1988)	28
<u>State v. Carty</u> , 170 N.J. 632 (2002)	1
<u>State v. Chun</u> , 194 N.J. 54 (2008)	2

<u>State v. Cottle</u> , 194 N.J. 449 (2008)	2
<u>State v. Domicz</u> , 188 N.J. 285, 297-301 (2006)	15-16
<u>State v. Earls</u> , 420 N.J. Super. 583, 599 (App. Div. 2011)	31, 32
<u>State v. Evers</u> , 175 N.J. 355, 374 (2003)	41, 42, 43
<u>State v. Frankel</u> , 179 N.J. 586 (2004)	1
<u>State v. Gadsden</u> , 303 N.J. Super. 491, 505 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 152 N.J. 187 (1997)	41
<u>State v. Hempla</u> , 120 N.J. 182, 215 (1990)	16, 20, 28
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 208 N.J. 208 (2011)	2
<u>State v. Hunt</u> , 91 N.J. 338, 345-48 (1982)	15, 16, 20
<u>State v. Hupka</u> , 203 N.J. 222 (2010)	2
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 76 P. 3d 212, 223-24 (Wash. 2003)	28
<u>State v. J.G.</u> , 201 N.J. 369 (2010)	2
<u>State v. Marquez</u> , 202 N.J. 485 (2010)	2
<u>State v. McAllister</u> , 184 N.J. 17, 19 (2005)	15, 20
<u>State v. Mollica</u> , 114 N.J. 329 340-45 (1989)	15
<u>State v. Nunez-Valdez</u> , 200 N.J. 129 (2009)	2
<u>State v. Nyhammer</u> , 197 N.J. 383 (2009)	2
<u>State v. Osorio</u> , 199 N.J. 486 (2009)	2
<u>State v. Ravotto</u> , 169 N.J. 227 (2001)	2

<u>State v. Reid</u> , 194 N.J. 386 (2008)	1, 2, 15, 17-18, 20, 38, 41, 42
<u>State v. Rivera</u> , 205 N.J. 472 (2011)	2
<u>State v. Rose</u> , 206 N.J. 141 (2011)	2
<u>State v. Schmidt</u> , 206 N.J. 71 (2011)	2
<u>State v. Sweet</u> , 195 N.J. 357 (2008)	2
<u>State v. W.B.</u> , 205 N.J. 588 (2011)	2
<u>State ex rel. J.A.</u> , 195 N.J. 324 (2008)	2
<u>State ex rel. P.M.P.</u> , 200 N.J. 166 (2009)	2
<u>State in the interest of J.G., N.S. and J.T.</u> , 151 N.J. 565 (1997)	2
<u>Stone v. State</u> , 941 A. 2d 1238, 1250 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2008)	32
<u>Stoner v. California</u> , 376 U.S. 483, 486 (1964)	26
<u>Taxpayers Ass'n. of Weymouth Twp. v. Weymouth Twp.</u> , 80 N.J. 6, 17 (1976), cert. denied, 430 U.S. 977 (1977)	3
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	29
<u>United States v. Forest</u> , 355 F.3d 942, 951 (6 th Cir. 2004)	29, 32
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. ____ (2012)	19, 26, 27
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 474 F.3d 994, 998 (7 th Cir. 2007)	29
<u>United States v. Karo</u> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	26, 32
<u>United States v. Knotts</u> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	26, 32

United States v. Maynard, 615 F.3d 544,
563 (D.C. Cir. 2010), aff'd, Jones,
565 U.S. ____ (2012) 27, 29, 38

United States v. Torres, 751 F. 2d 875,
883-84 (7th Cir. 1984) 38

RULES

N.J.R.E. 201 6

R. 3:5-2 37

R. 3:5-3 37

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§2701-2711 (2010) 23

18 U.S.C. §2703(c)(1) 23, 41

18 U.S.C. §3121 23, 41

47 U.S.C. §222(f) 22-23

47 U.S.C. §1002(a)(2)(B) 23

N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-1 *et seq.* 20

N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-2w 22

N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-9(c) 38

N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-21 42

N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-24 42

N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-29 21-22, 37

N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-29c 41, 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Curtis, William, <u>Triggering a Closer Review: Direct Acquisition of Cell Site Location Tracking Information and the Argument for Consistency Across Statutory Regimes</u> , 45 Columbia J.L. & Soc. Probs. 139 (Fall 2011)	30
Kothari, Vivek, <u>Autobots, Decepticons and Panopticons: The Transformative Nature of GPS Technology and the Fourth Amendment</u> , 6 Crim. L. Brief 37, 45 (2010)	19
LaFave, Wayne R., <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> § 1.5(c) (3d ed. 1996 & Supp. 2003)	41
Sanchez, Julian, FOIA Docs Show Feds Can Lojack Mobile Without Telco Help, ARS TECHNICA (Nov. 16, 2008), http://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/news/2009/11/foia-doc-show-feds-can-lojack-mobiles-without-telco-help-ars	30
'Stingray' Phone Tracker Fuels Constitutional Clash, Sept. 22, 2011, http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424_053111904194604576583112723197574.html	30
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Electronic Surveillance Manual</i> 38-40 (2005)	30
http://att.com/gen/privacy-policy?pid=2506	24
http://foursquare.com/privacy	25
http://google.com/mobile/latitude	25
http://www.ctia.org/business_resources/wic/index/AID/11300	25
http://www.sprint.com/legal/privacy.html	24
http://www.t-mobile.com/company/website/privacypolicy.aspx	24
http://www22.verizon.com/privacy	24

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §5761	38
Fla. Stat. §§934.06	37
Fla. Stat. §§934.42	37
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§803-42	38
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§803-44.7	38
Minn Stat. §§626A.37	37
Minn Stat. §§626A.3.5	37
Okla. Stat. Ct. 13, §§126-6	38
Okla. Stat. Ct. 13, §§177.6	38
S.C. Code Ann. §10-30-140	37
Utah Code Ann. §§77-23a-4	37
Utah Code Ann. §§77-23a-7	37
Utah Code Ann. §§77-23a-15.5	37
